

No. 81478-3, consolidated with Nos. 81480-5, 81481-3, 81759-6, 81758-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HAJRUDIN KUSTURA, ET AL,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

**THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES'
ANSWER TO AMICUS WSAJ**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Masako Kanazawa, WSBA #32703
Assistant Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-2126

Jay D. Geck, WSBA #17916
Deputy Solicitor General

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

FILED
OCT 09 2009
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. A “Legal Proceeding” Does Not Include the Department
 Ex Parte Claim Administration3

 1. The plain statutory definition of “legal proceeding”
 does not cover agency actions prior to a hearing3

 2. WSAJ’s interpretation that “legal proceeding”
 includes “proceeding” before a state agency is not
 reasonable6

 3. The statutory context confirms only hearings, not
 other state or local agency actions, are subject to
 RCW 2.438

 B. The Claimants’ Hearings before the Board Were Not
 Initiated by Government but Arose Out of Their Benefit
 Applications12

 1. WSAJ’s “government-initiated” argument fails,
 because it focuses on the Department claim
 administration, which is not a “legal proceeding”13

 2. Board hearings are not proceedings “initiated by
 agencies of government” under RCW 2.43.04014

 C. RCW 2.43 Allows Reasonable Discretion in the Use of
 Interpreters during the Board Hearings.....16

III. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.3d 82 (2005).....	4, 7
<i>Boyd v. Sibold</i> , 7 Wn.2d 279, 109 P.2d 535 (1941).....	5
<i>In re Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995).....	17
<i>In re Smith</i> , 139 Wn.2d 199, 986 P.2d 131 (1999).....	4
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 776, 854 P.2d 611 (1993).....	1
<i>Karlen v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 41 Wn.2d 301, 249 P.2d 364 (1952).....	11
<i>Kustura v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 655, 175 P.3d 1117 (2008).....	3, 4, 14
<i>Leschner v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 911, 185 P.2d 113 (1947).....	5
<i>Pate v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 43 Wn.2d 185, 260 P.2d 901 (1953).....	14
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).....	9, 14, 15
<i>State v. Gonzales-Morales</i> , 138 Wn.2d 374, 979 P.2d 826 (1999).....	2, 10, 17

Federal Cases

Abdullah v. INS,
184 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 1999) 16

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982)..... 16

Other State Case

Commonwealth v. Jean-Pierre,
837 N.E.2d 707 (Mass. App. Ct. 2005) 7

Statutes

Washington Interpreter Statute, Chapter 2.43 RCW

RCW 2.43 passim

RCW 2.43.010 10

RCW 2.43.020(3)..... passim

RCW 2.43.030(1)(c) 3

RCW 2.43.040(1)..... 2, 12

RCW 2.43.040(2)..... 2, 12, 15

RCW 2.43.040(3)..... 12

RCW 2.43.050 9

RCW 2.43.060 11

RCW 2.43.070 11

RCW 2.43.080 11

Washington Industrial Insurance Act, Title 51 RCW

RCW 51.28.010 13, 14
RCW 51.28.015(1)(a) 13
RCW 51.52.050–104 11
RCW 51.52.100 6, 9
RCW 51.52.140 9

Other Statutes

RCW 2.42.120(6)..... 12
RCW 2.42.120(1)..... 12
RCW 34.05.449(2)..... 9
RCW 34.05.449(4)..... 10

Regulation

WAC 263-12-097..... 12

Other Authorities

About.com, *Grammar & Composition*,
<http://grammar.about.com/od/mo/g/nounclauseterm.htm>..... 4
Ivan C. Rutledge, *A New Tribunal in Washington*,
26 Wash. L. Rev. 196 (1951) (“*New Tribunal*”) 6, 9, 11
Strunk & White, *The Elements of Style 2* (4th ed. 2000)..... 7
Webster’s New World Dictionary 127 (2d coll. ed. 1976)..... 12
